

No. 14-2035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**DANIEL T. PAULY, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF
SAMUEL PAULY, deceased, and
DANIEL B. PAULY, individually,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

**RAY WHITE, MICHAEL MARISCAL,
and KEVIN TRUESDALE,**

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
The Honorable Kenneth J. Gonzales
District Docket No. 12-CV-1311 KG/WPL

APPELLEES' BRIEF

LEE HUNT LAW, LLC
Lee R. Hunt
1640 Old Pecos Trail, St. D
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

(505) 954-4868
(505) 819-0022 fax
lee@leehuntlaw.com

O'FRIEL AND LEVY, P.C
Daniel J. O'Friel
Pierre Levy
644 Don Gaspar Avenue
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 982-5929
(505)988-5973 fax
dan@ofrielandlevy.com
pierre@ofrielandlevy.com

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	16
I. Standard for Appellate Review of Denial of Qualified Immunity	16
II. Legal Standard for Assessing Claim of Qualified Immunity	17
III. The Evidence Supports a Finding that the Officers Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because the Officers’ Reckless or Deliberate Conduct Led to the Use of Excessive Force in Violation of Samuel Pauly’s Clearly Established Rights Under the Fourth Amendment.	18
A. The Officers Violated Samuel Pauly’s Right to Be Free of Excessive Force Under the Fourth Amendment	19
i. Legal Standard for Assessing Excessive Force Claims ..	19

- ii. The Force Used Was Objectively Unreasonable Under the Totality of the Circumstances Because the Officers’ Reckless or Deliberate Actions During the Encounter Created the Need for Deadly Force. 21
 - a. Officer White’s use of deadly force was not objectively reasonable under the totality of the circumstances. 32
 - b. All of the officers recklessly and deliberately created the circumstances that necessitated the use of deadly force 34
 - c. The officers’ reckless and deliberate conduct was the but-for and proximate cause of Samuel Pauly’s death. 40

- B. The Evidence Is Sufficient to Demonstrate That the Right to Be Free of Excessive Force Was Clearly Established at the Time of the Challenged Unlawful Activity 49
 - 1. Standard for Determining Whether a Right Is Clearly Established 49
 - 2. Samuel Pauly’s Rights to Be Free from Unreasonable Deadly Force Were Clearly Established 50

Conclusion 51

Statement Regarding Oral Argument 52

Certificate of Compliance 53

Certificate of Digital Submission 54

Certificate of Service 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

<i>Allen v. Muskogee, Okla.</i> 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	49
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Bletz v. Gribble</i> 641 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy</i> 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Casey v. West Las Vegas Independent School District</i> 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> 242 F.3d 905, 923 (10th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	35

Estate of O’Bryan v. Town of Sellersburg
No. 4:02–CV–238, 2004 WL 1234215
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10160, (S.D.Ind. May 20, 2004) 29

Fancher v. Barrientos
723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) 31, 51

Fogarty v. Gallegos
523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)16

Graham v. Connor
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 19

Grandstaff v. Borger
767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)39-40

Gross v. Pirtle
245 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2001) 50

Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena
882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989) 38-39, 47

Harlow v. Fitzgerald
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 17

Hastings v. Barnes
252 F. App’x 197 (10th Cir. 2007) 26

<i>James v. Chavez</i>	
511 F. App'x 742, 746-49 (10th Cir. 2013)	45-47
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i>	
515 U.S. 304 (1995)	17
<i>Marshall v. Perez Arzuaga</i>	
828 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Martinez v. Carson</i>	
697 F.3d 1252 (10 th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Medina v. Cram</i>	
252 F.3d 1124 (10 th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i>	
365 U.S. 167 (1961)	35
<i>Murphy v. Bitsoih</i>	
320 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2004)	51
<i>Nelson v. McMullen</i>	
207 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i>	
555 U.S. 223 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i>	
359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	49

<i>Riggins v. Goodman</i> 572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	18, 50
<i>Scott v. Harris,</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	18
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	19, 24, 50
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	27-29
<i>Stewart v. City of Prairie Vill., Kan.</i> 904 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Kan. 2012)	36
<i>Strachan v. City of Federal Heights</i> 837 F.Supp. 1086 (D. Colo. 1993)	36-37
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> 607 F.3d 655 (10 th Cir. 2010)	43-44
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> 584 F.3d 1304 (10 th Cir. 2009)	20, 31

Trask v. Franco
446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006) *passim*

United States v. Reeves
524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008) 21

United States v. Jerez
108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997) 21

Yates v. City of Cleveland
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir.1991) 26-27

York v. City of Las Cruces
523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008) 17

II. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*

III. RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(b) 1

IV. OTHER AUTHORITIES

NMSA §§ 30-2-7A & 7B *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B (1965) 41, 48

William Lloyd Prosser *et al.*, *Prosser and Keeton on Torts*

§ 44 (5th ed.1984) 41
